

No. 14-0714

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ALICE M. WOOD AND DANIEL WOOD,
Petitioners,

v.

HSBC BANK, USA, N.A. AND OCWEN LOAN SERVICING,
L.L.C.,
Respondents.

On Petition For Review from the Fourteenth Court of
Appeals, Houston, Texas, No. 14-13-00389-CV

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE J. PATRICK SUTTON

J. Patrick Sutton
SBOT 24058143
1706 W. 10th Street
Austin Texas 78703
Telephone (512) 417-5903
Facsimile (512) 355-4155

Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CERTIFICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SOME OF SECTION 50(a)(6)'S PROVISIONS ARE PERPETUAL FOR THE LIFE OF THE LOAN	2
II. SOME VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 50 ARE TOO PROFOUND TO BE BARRED BY A LIMITATIONS PERIOD INCEPTING AT ORIGINATION	4
A. The two-home-equity-loan problem	5
B. Personal recourse home equity loans	6
C. Nonjudicially foreclosable home equity loans	7
D. Calling in the loan upon a decrease in market value	8
E. Balloons, negative-amortization, and interest-only payment schedules	8
F. The mandatory disclosures tell borrowers what they don't know they don't know	10
G. The massively-noncompliant or misnomer loan	12
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cerda v. 2004-EQR1 L.L.C.</i> , 612 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Hawkins v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 443954 (W.D. Tex. 2013) <i>aff'd</i> , 597 F. App'x 287 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. filed</i>	9
<i>In re Adams</i> , 307 B.R. 549 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2004)	6, 7, 12
<i>In re Cadengo</i> , 370 B.R. 681 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007)	7, 12
<i>In Re Nationstar Mortgage, LLC Texas Home Equity Loan Modification Litigation</i> , MDL No. 13-0427, No. D-1-GN-005248 (261st Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex.).....	1, 9
<i>McDonough v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-189, 2013 WL 1966930 (S.D. Tex. May 13, 2013)	5
<i>Priester v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 708 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2013)	5, 10, 11, 13
<i>Prutzman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. CIV.A. H-12-3565, 2013 WL 4063309 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2013)	5
<i>Sims v. Carrington Mortg. Svcs., LLC</i> , 440 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. 2014), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Oct. 3, 2014)	9

Statutes and Rules

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 26.02	11
Tex. R. Civ. P. 736 (2011).....	8
Tex. R. Jud. Admin. 13.9(c).....	1

Other Authorities

Alsop, <i>Pitfalls (and Pratfalls) of Texas Home Equity Lending</i> , 52 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 437, 463 (1998)	12
--	----

Ann Graham, *Where Agencies, the Courts, and the Legislature Collide: Ten Years of Interpreting the Texas Constitutional Provisions for Home Equity Lending*, 9 Tex. Tech Admin. L.J. 69, 84 (2007) 10

Regulations

7 T.A.C. § 153.1(1) 1, 9

7 T.A.C. § 153.11 1, 9

7 T.A.C. § 153.16 1, 9

7 T.A.C. § 153.9..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

Section 50(a)(6)(B)..... 3

Section 50(a)(6)(C)..... 6

Section 50(a)(6)(D) 3, 7

Section 50(a)(6)(J) 8

Section 50(a)(6)(K) 5

Section 50(a)(6)(L) 3, 8, 9, 10

Section 50(a)(6)(M)(i) 10

Section 50(a)(6)(Q)(v)..... 3

Section 50(a)(6)(Q)(x)..... 11

Section 50(a)(6)(Q)(x)(f) 6

Section 50(a)(6)(r)..... 7

Section 50(g) 10, 11

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 50(a)(1) 2
